PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3379383

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBIN LAPOINTE	05/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AESUS PACKAGING SYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	188, ONEIDA AVENUE
City:	POINTE-CLAIRE
State/Country:	QUEBEC
Postal Code:	H9R 1A8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7861845
Patent Number:	8622196

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)493-1544

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (514) 493-4883

Email: scapozzo@cmsbavocats.com

Correspondent Name: MR. SERGE CAPOZZO

Address Line 1: 1545 BOUL. DE L'AVENIR, SUITE 306

Address Line 4: LAVAL, QUEBEC H7S 2N5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5526-7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SERGE CAPOZZO
SIGNATURE:	/Serge Capozzo/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Transfer and Assignment of Patents#page1.tif source=Transfer and Assignment of Patents#page2.tif source=Transfer and Assignment of Patents#page3.tif

PATENT 503332765 REEL: 035770 FRAME: 0136

TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of May 11, 2015

BETWEEN:

AESUS PACKAGING SYSTEMS INC., a corporation formed by incorporation under the laws of Canada, having its head office at 188, Oneida Avenue, pointe-Claire, province of Quebec (Canada), H9R 1A8, also doing business in the Province of Quebec, Canada, under the name Aesus Systems inc.;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

PARTY OF THE FIRST PART;

AND:

ROBIN LAPOINTE, inventor, residing and domiciled at 2071 Georges Street, St-Hubert, Priovince of Quebec (Canada), J4T 1W8;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART.

RECITALS:

- A. The Assignee has entered into an exclusive development and usage agreement dated May 10, 2013, with the option to acquire from the Assignor all patents and patent applications held by the Assignor relating to Roller sorter system technology.
- B. The Assignee has exercised its option to acquire the Patents as of the date hereof;
- C. The Assignor is seized of the patents described in the **Schedule "A"** annexed hereto (the "**Patents**"), and agrees to the absolute assignment to the Assignee of all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all the benefits and advantages to be derived therefrom.
- NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration for certain good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:
- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns transfers and sets over unto the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of the right title and interest, in and to the Patents, together with all of the benefits and advantages to be derived therefrom.
- 2. The Assignor finally further undertakes that any prior use of the Patents made by it or any of its predecessors in title will benefit wholly and exclusively to the Assignee.
- 2. The parties hereto agree to execute all such documents and do all such acts, at the cost of the Assignee, as may be necessary to give effect to this assignment of the Patents and the

PATENT REEL: 035770 FRAME: 0137

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents

Patent name	Number	Date
Roller sorter system	7,861,845	January 4, 2011
Roller sorter system	8,622,196	January 7, 2014

PATENT REEL: 035770 FRAME: 0138 recording thereof in the United States of America on the patents register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee have executed and delivered this Transfer and Assignment of Patents agreement as of the date first written above.

"Assignor"

Robin Lapointe

"Assignee"

AESUS PACKAGING SYSTEMS INC.

By:

Name: Daniel Lachapelle

Title: President

I have authority to bind the Corporation,

PATENT REEL: 035770 FRAME: 0139

RECORDED: 06/02/2015